COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935

Hamllton E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:
e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION | HM/A-23:113 SUBJECT 156 HESS STREET N,

NO.: PROPERTY: | HAMILTON

ZONE: “D” (Urban Protected ZONING BY- | Zoning By-law former City of
Residential — One- and Two- | LAW: Hamilton 6593, as Amended 76-
Family Dwellings, Etc.) 145

APPLICANTS: Owner: ANDREW & KELLY SAITO
Agent: HARRISON ARCHITECTURE INC. C/O CHRIS HARRISON

The following variances are requested:

1. The detached secondary dwelling unit shall be located 0.305 m from the south side lot line instead
of the minimum required side yard setback of 1.2 m;

2. The detached secondary dwelling unit shall be located 0.203 m from the east rear lot line instead
of the minimum required rear yard setback of 1.2 m; and,

3. The detached secondary dwelling unit shall be located 6.096 m from the principal dwelling instead
of the minimum required separation distance of 7.5 m.

PURPOSE & EFFECT: To facilitate the construction of a detached secondary dwelling unit to the
rear of the existing dwelling.
Notes:
I. Variances have been written exactly as requested by the applicant. Insufficient information has
been included in the submission to determine all necessary variances. Further variances may be
required at such time that a formal zoning review is conducted.

This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential
units so that it is visible to all residents.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:
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HM/A-23:113

DATE: Thursday, June 1, 2023
TIME: 9:40 a.m.
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)

2" floor City Hall, room 222 (see attached sheet for
details), 71 Main St. W., Hamilton

To be streamed (viewing only) at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other
information submitted:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
e Visit Committee of Adjustment staff at 51" floor City Hall, 71 Main St. W., Hamilton
e Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link, calling in, or
attending in person. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate virtually and instructions for check in to participate in person.

FURTHER NOTIFICATION

If you wish to be notified of future Public Hearings, if applicable, regarding HM/A-23:113, you must
submit a written request to cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of
Hamilton, 71 Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5.

If you wish to be provided a Notice of Decision, you must attend the Public Hearing and file a written
request with the Secretary-Treasurer by emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of
Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5.
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HM/A-23:113

Subject Lands

City of Hamilton, Oty of Hamilbon - Welb' GIS Framewor}

DATED: May 16, 2023 Information respecting this application is being collected

under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c.

P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of

Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and

Jamila Sheffield, contact information of persons submitting comments

Secretary-Treasurer and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and

Committee of Adjustment will be made available to the Applicant and the general
public, and may include posting electronic versions.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935

Hamllton E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES

Written Submissions

Members of the public who would like to participate in a Committee of Adjustment meeting are able to
provide comments in writing or via email in advance of the meeting. Comments can be submitted by
emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main
Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. Comments must be received by noon two
days before the Hearing.

Comment packages are available two days prior to the Hearing and are available on our website:
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

Oral Submissions

Members of the public are also able to provide oral comments regarding Committee of Adjustment
Hearing items by participating Virtually through Webex via computer or phone or by attending the
Hearing In-person. Participation Virtually requires pre-registration in advance. Please contact staff for
instructions if you wish to make a presentation containing visual materials.

1. Virtual Oral Submissions

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners must register by noon the day
before the hearing to participate Virtually.

To register to participate Virtually by Webex either via computer or phone, please contact
Committee of Adjustment staff by email cofa@hamilton.ca. The following information is
required to register: Committee of Adjustment file number, hearing date, name and mailing
address of each person wishing to speak, if participation will be by phone or video, and if
applicable the phone number they will be using to call in.

A separate registration for each person wishing to speak is required. Upon registering for a
meeting, members of the public will be emailed a link for the Webex meeting the Wednesday
afternoon before the hearing. The link must not be shared with others as it is unique to the
registrant.

2. In person Oral Submissions

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners who wish to participate in person
must sign in at City Hall room 222 (2" floor) no less than 10 minutes before the time of
the Public Hearing as noted on the Notice of Public Hearing.

We hope this is of assistance and if you need clarification or have any questions, please email
cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221.

Please note: Webex (video) participation requires either a compatible computer or smartphone and an application
(app/program) must be downloaded by the interested party in order to participate. It is the interested party’s responsibility
to ensure that their device is compatible and operating correctly prior to the Hearing.
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PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning Division

71 Main Street West, 5" Floor

Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5

Phone: 905-546-2424 x1719 Fax: 905-546-4202

—
5 —

(I
Hamilton

April 12, 2023

Chris Harrison
6 ANCASTER STREET E
DUNDAS, ON L9H 4K3

Re: APPLICABLE LAW REVIEW - ZONING BYLAW

Present Zoning:

Address: 156 HESS ST N, HAMILTON, ON

FILE:
FOLDER:

ATTENTION OF:
TELEPHONE NO:
EXTENSION:

www.hamilton.ca

ALR

23-111481-00 ALR
Sebastian Cuming
(905) 546-2424

3904

An Applicable Law Review respecting zoning bylaw compliance has been completed and the
following comments are provided.

COMMENTS:

1. This application proposes to construct a new Detached Secondary Dwelling Unit in the rear

yard of the existing dwelling, which is a permitted use in the D District of Hamilton Zoning By-
law 6593.

The following comments are based on the regulations of the underlying “D” District pursuant
to Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593.

There is insufficient information in our records to confirm the recognized number of dwelling
units within the principal detached dwelling. This review is based upon there being no
increase in the number of dwelling units in the principal dwelling, and there being no more
than two (2) lawfully existing dwelling units in the principal dwelling.

Although sleeping accommodations are not shown, this review is based upon the “living”
area being used for sleeping accommodation, and the entire accessory building being used
as one (1) dwelling unit, constituting a Detached Secondary Dwelling Unit.

The proposed development has been reviewed and compared to the standards of the D
zone as indicated in the following chart:

Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Required By By-Law Provided

Section 10 — D District Re

guirements

Maximum Building
Height

No building shall exceed three
storeys, and




Required By By-Law

Provided

Conforming/
Non-Conforming

[as per section 10(2) of
Hamilton Zoning By-law
6593]

No structure shall exceed 14.0 metres
(45.93 feet) in height

Minimum Front Yard
[as per section 10(3)(i) of
Hamilton Zoning By-law
6593]

A front yard of a depth of at least 6.0
metres (19.69 feet)

Minimum Side Yard
[as per section 10(3)(ii)
of Hamilton Zoning By-
law 6593]

For a building or structure not over
two and a half storeys or 11.0 metres
(36.09 feet) in height, a side yard
along each side lot line, of a width of
at least 1.2 metres (3.94 feet), and for
any other building or structure, side
yards of a width each of at least 2.7
metres (8.86 feet); and

Minimum Rear Yard
[as per section 10(3)(iii)
of Hamilton Zoning By-
law 6593]

A rear yard of a depth of at least 7.5
metres

Minimum Lot Width
and Area

[as per section 10(4) of
Hamilton Zoning By-law
6593]

(i) for a single family dwelling,
residential care facility or lodging
house, a width of at least 12.0 metres
(39.37 feet) and an area of at least
360.0 square metres (3875.13 square
feet);

(i) for a two family dwelling a width of
at least 18.0 metres (59.06 feet) and
an area of at least 540.0 square
metres (5812.70 square feet).

The principal dwelling to which these
standards apply is existing and to remain

unaltered — Not Applicable

Section 19 — Residential Conversion Requirements

Parking for SDU-D Parking shall be provided in Although no parking is Unable to
[as per section 19.(1) (i) | accordance with Section 18(A) of this | required, it is unclear if any Determine
of By-law 6593] Bylaw and the following: parking spaces are Compliance

proposed

(a) No additional parking space shall
be required for either a Secondary
Dwelling Unit or a Secondary
Dwelling Unit - Detached, provided
the required parking spaces which
existed on May 12, 2021 for the
existing dwelling shall continue to be
provided and maintained;

1. Notwithstanding Section
19.(1) (ii) (a), one parking
space shall be required for a
Secondary Dwelling Unit -
Detached if it constitutes the
fourth Dwelling Unit on a lot.

Determination: The existing dwelling

Note: It is unclear
whether the paved
driveway is to be
retained or
demolished, and
whether any parking

spaces will be
provided. Any

parking spaces
provided on the lot

must meet the
design standards of
Section 18A




Required By By-Law

Provided

Conforming/
Non-Conforming

was constructed prior to the passing
of Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593 and
therefore requires zero (0) parking
spaces. As noted above, this review
is based upon the principal dwelling
containing no more than two (2)
lawfully recognized dwelling units. As
such, the secondary dwelling unit —
detached will not be the fourth
dwelling unit on a lot and no parking
spaces are required for the proposal.

Maximum Number of A maximum of one Secondary One (1) Detached Conforms
Detached Secondary Dwelling Unit — Detached shall be Secondary Dwelling Unit is
Dwelling Units permitted on a lot containing a Single | proposed on a lot
[as per section 19.(1) Detached Dwelling, a Semi-Detached | containing a Single
2.(i) of By-law 6593] Dwelling, or a Street Townhouse Detached Dwelling
Dwelling.
Maximum Number of A Secondary Dwelling Unit - The Detached Secondary Conforms
Bedrooms in an SDU-D | Detached shall contain a maximum of | Dwelling Unit contains no
[as per section 19.(1) two bedrooms more than two bedrooms
2.(iv) of By-law 6593]
Location of SDU-D A Secondary Dwelling Unit — The Detached Secondary Conforms

[as per section 19.(1)
2.(v) of By-law 6593]

Detached shall only be permitted in a
Rear and/or interior Side Yard.

Dwelling Unit is located in
the rear yard

Minimum Yards for
SDU-D

[as per section 19.(1)
2.(vi) of By-law 6593]

A minimum 1.2 metre setback shall
be provided from the interior Side Lot
Line and Rear Lot Line.

The Detached Secondary
Dwelling Unit is located 0.3
m from the southerly
interior side lot line and
0.22 m from the easterly
rear lot line

Non-Conforming

(a) Notwithstanding Section 19.(1).2
(vi), an eave or a gutter may extend a
maximum of 30 centimetres into a
required minimum setback.

The eave and gutter
projections are not
dimensioned in the plans
submitted

Unable to
Determine
Compliance

Note: The projection

of eaves and
gutters has not
been dimensioned.
Since the proposed
south side and east
rear yards are less
than 0.3 m, the
eave and gutter
projection would
comply upon
obtaining a Minor
Variance for those
minimum yards.
Please note that
any eave or gutter
encroachment onto
adjacent private




Required By By-Law

Provided

Conforming/
Non-Conforming

property would
require registration

of a private
encroachment

agreement

(b) In addition to Section 19.(1).2 (vi),
a landscape strip is required to be
provided within the required side yard
adjacent to a Secondary Dwelling Unit
— Detached and shall be limited to
sod, ground cover, permeable pavers,
or a planting strip, and may include a
visual barrier.

The surface materials in
the side yards have not
been indicated

Unable to
Determine
Compliance

Note: In future
submissions and
applications, please
revise the site plan
to identify the
specific, proposed
surface material for
all areas on the lot
and identify any
visual barriers or

obstructions (ie.

fences)
Minimum Flankage A Secondary Dwelling Unit — The setback of the existing Unable to
Yard for SDU-D Detached, shall not be located closer | principal dwelling from the Determine
[as per section 19.(1) to the flankage street than the flankage street (Harriet Compliance

2.(vii) of By-law 6593]

principal dwelling.

Street) has not been
included

Note: In future
submissions and
applications, please
revise the site plan
to include a
dimension from the
nhearest portion of
the existing
principal dwelling to
the Harriet St street
line (drawn

perpendicular to the

street line)

Unobstructed Path for
SDU-D

[as per section 19.(1)
2.(viii) of By-law 6593]

An unobstructed path with a minimum
1.0 metre width and minimum 2.1
metre clearance in height from a
street line to the entrance of the
Secondary Dwelling Unit — Detached
shall be provided and maintained.

No path is shown in the
site plan.

Note: An unobstructed path

appears to be capable of

Unable to
Determine
Compliance

Note: In future

being provided from Hess

submissions and

Street North, through the

applications, please

northerly interior side yard,

revise the site plan

or from Harriet Street. If
provided from Hess Street

to identify and

dimension any

North, the path may not be

proposed path

obstructed by any fencing.

leading from a

If provided from Harriet

street to the SDU-D

Street, the path may not

and identify any

traverse or occupy the
same space as a driveway
or parking space. Any

obstructions (ie.
fences).




Required By By-Law

Provided

Conforming/
Non-Conforming

parking within the yard
abutting Harriet St N would
need to be made separate
and distinct from the path,
and would result in
deficient parking space
width

Minimum Building
Separation for SDU-D
[as per section 19.(1)
2.(ix)(a) of By-law 6593]

Where a Secondary Dwelling Unit —
Detached is located in the Rear Yard,
a minimum distance of 7.5 metres
shall be required between the rear
wall of the principal dwelling and the
Secondary Dwelling Unit — Detached.

The Detached Secondary
Dwelling Unit in the rear
yard will be located 6.6 m
from the rear wall of the
principal dwelling

Non-Conforming

Maximum Building
Height for SDU-D
[as per section 19.(1)
2.(x) of By-law 6593]

A maximum height of 6.0 metres shall
be permitted.

(a) Notwithstanding Section 19.(1).2
(x), balconies and rooftop patios shall
be prohibited above the first floor level

The Detached Secondary
Dwelling Unit has a height
of 5.87 m and does not
include any balconies or
rooftop patios

Conforms

Maximum Building
Area for SDU-D

[as per section 19.(1)
2.(xi) of By-law 6593]

The maximum gross floor area shall
not exceed the lesser of 75 square
metres or the gross floor area of the
principal dwelling.

The gross floor area of the
Detached Secondary
Dwelling Unit is
approximately 82.5 sq m

Note: Gross floor area is
the area of both floors of
the Detached Secondary

Non-Conforming

Note: Please revise
the statistic for the
gross floor area of
the Detached
Secondary Dwelling

Unit to include the

Dwelling Unit area of both floors
(a) Notwithstanding Section 19.(1).2 The coverage of the Conforms
(xi), the maximum combined lot Detached Secondary
coverage of all accessory buildings Dwelling Unit is 41.26 sq
and the Secondary Dwelling Unit - m, which is 15% of the lot
Detached shall be 25%. area, and there are no

other accessory buildings
(b) In addition to Section 19.(1).2 (xi), | Itis unclear if the ground Appears to
the ground floor area of a Secondary | floor area of the principal Conform

Dwelling Unit — Detached shall not
exceed 70% of the ground floor area
of the principal dwelling when the
ground floor area of the principal
dwelling is less than or equal to 105
square metres.

dwelling is less than 105 sq
m. However, the ground
floor area of the Detached
Secondary Dwelling Unit
does not appear to exceed
70% of the ground floor
area of the principal

Note: Please revise

the site plan to
include statistics for

the ground floor
area of both the

principal dwelling

dwelling and the Detached
Secondary Dwelling
Unit
Minimum Landscaped A minimum landscaped area of 12.0 The proposal appears to Unable to
Area for SDU-D square metres shall be provided and be capable of providing 12 Determine
[as per section 19.(1) maintained within the rear yard. sq m of landscaped area in Compliance

2.(xii) of By-law 6593]

the rear yard, though this is
not identified in the site
plan

Note: In future
submissions and




Conforming/

Required By By-Law Provided !
Non-Conforming

applications, please
revise the site plan
to identify the
specific, proposed
surface material for
all areas on the lot

18(3)(vi) Encroachments on Yards —
In accordance with the requirements of Section 18(3)(vi) of Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593

Note: There are no elements shown encroaching within any required yard, exclusive of eave and gutters noted
above, so no encroachment permissions have been applied

Parking -
In accordance with the requirements of Section 18A of Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593

Note: The proposed site plan notes a paved driveway, however does not identify any parking spaces or
indicate intention to retain or remove the paved driveway. As such, a review of parking and associated
provisions could not be carried out. In future submissions or applications, please identify and dimension any
and all parking spaces and driveways. If the paved driveway will be removed, please indicate the proposed
surface material.

Minimum Number of 2 parking spaces for each Class A Although no parking is Unable to

Parking Spaces dwelling unit, for the first 8 habitable required, it is unclear if any Determine

[as per section 18A rooms in the dwelling unit plus 0.5 parking spaces are Compliance

Table 1 of Hamilton parking space for each additional proposed :

Zoning By-law 6593] habitable room. Note: Itis unclear

whether the paved

Determination: The existing dwelling driveway is to be
was constructed prior to the retained or
enactment of Hamilton Zoning By-law demolished, and
6593 and therefore requires no whether any parking
parking spaces. Since the secondary spaces will be
dwelling unit is not the fourth dwelling provided. Any
unit on the lot, it does not require any parking spaces
additional parking provided on the lot

must meet the
design standards of
Section 18A

6. Construction Approvals through a City of Hamilton Planning process do not confirm or
establish conformity with the Ontario Building Code (OBC). It is the owner/applicant’s
responsibility to ensure compliance with the Ontario Building Code for the proposed
Secondary Dwelling Unit.

In addition to other areas, the OBC compliance may include: Fire Department Access, type
of construction permitted, maximum area(s) of permitted glazed openings, and distance
separation requirements to the property lines for the Secondary Dwelling Unit as well at the
principle dwelling on the property. Additional requirements around water and sewer
servicing requirements shall also be taken into consideration and must comply with the
Ontario Building Code and City of Hamilton municipal standards. Note, water and sewer
services may be permitted to be connected through the existing dwelling on the property




however this may require additional upgrades to the existing water and or sewer services
which could impose additional costs to the owner.

Any proposed construction is also subject to the issuance of building permits in the normal
manner and possibly approvals from Growth Management and/or Public Works..

7. This review is based on the plans submitted with the application.

Yours truly

SQ%

for the Manager of Zoning and Committee of Adjustment
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e ‘ ‘ e Committee of Adjustment
i i - | , City Hall, 5 Floor,
71 Main St W.,

sl - : - Hamilton, ON LBP4YS
F  umg .
- wm o . o Phone: (S05) 545-2424 ext. 4221
SR Hamﬂton Emaﬂ: wiaq@ham;ﬁon,;a

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE/PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 45 OF THE PLANNING ACT

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

 {Registered
Owners(s)
Applicant(s)
Agent or
Solicitor
- 1.2 All correspondence should be sentto [l Purchaser C] Owner
’ [] Applicant Agent/Solicitor
1.3 Sign should be sent to O Purchaser : Owner
il - [ Applicant | ] AgentSolicitor
1.4 Request for digital copy of sign flyYest . W No

If YES, provide email address where sign is to be sent

1.5 All correspondence may be sent by email MiYes*  [INo
If Yes, a valid email must be included for the registered owner(s) AND the Applicant/Agent

(if applicable). Only one email address submitted will result in the voiding of this service.
This request does nat guarantee all correspondence will sent by email.

2. LOCATION OF SUBJECT LAND

2.1 Complete the applicable sections:

APPLICATION FOR AMINOR VARIANCE/PERMISSION (September 1,2022) ~  Page1of8
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